

Brief on the Merits

No. 16-9999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2016

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

**KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORTIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

 II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. MS. CLARK’S FACEBOOK POST IS NOT ENTITLED TO FIRST
 AMENDMENT PROTECTION BECAUSE IT IS A TRUE THREAT6

 A. Ms. Clark’s statements are objectively true threats7

 B. The objective standard should be applied as a matter of public policy12

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT HAS THE
 AUTHORITY UNDER *TINKER* TO DISCIPLINE CLARK FOR HER
 FACEBOOK POST14

 A. *Tinker* applies to off-campus student speech16

 B. Ms. Clark’s Facebook post is unprotected speech because it materially
 disrupted the school environment18

 C. Ms. Clark’s Facebook post is unprotected speech because it collided
 with the rights of other students to be secure.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14-15, 17
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	10
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	17
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	24
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15, 17
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	15-17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	6
---	---

OTHER CASES

<i>Bell v. Itawamba County School District</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 16, 18, 19
--	----------------

<i>Burge ex rel. Burge v. Colton School District 53</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015)	10
---	----

<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	6-7, 9
--	--------

<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 19, 21
---	------------

<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
---	----

<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
---	----

<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County School</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	16, 19-21
---	-----------

<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
---	----

<i>Lovell By & Through Lovell v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
---	----

<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
---	----

<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 257 P.3d 72 (Cal. 2011)	13
--	----

<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
---	----

<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School District</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
---	---

<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 School District</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
--	----

<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 31 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1994)	6, 12
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 12-13
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Orozco–Santillan</i> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 728 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Viefhaus</i> , 168 F.3d 392 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)	8-10
<i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County School District</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. I vii, 6

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... vii

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Bryan Vossekuil et al., *The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative*, U.S. Secret Serv. & U.S. Dep't of Educ., (May 2002), <https://www2.ed.gov/admins/lead/safety/preventingattacksreport.pdf>.....9

Danice K. Eaton et al., *Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance—United States 2011*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (June 8, 2012), <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/ss/ss6104.pdf>.....18

Sarah Warbelow, *LGBT Youth Legal Landscape*, 23 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 413 (2014).....18

William Bird, *Constitutional Law-True Threat Doctrine and Public School Speech-An Expansive View of A School's Authority to Discipline Allegedly Threatening Student Speech Arising Off Campus. Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District*, 26 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 111 (2003).....12
